504864230 04/11/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4910970

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ISIGHT PARTNERS, INC.	04/05/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FIREEYE, INC.
Street Address:	1440 MCCARTHY BLVD.
City:	MILPITAS
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95035

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number			
Application Number:	15688453			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (972)731-2289

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 972.731.2288

Email: dallaspatents@dfw.conleyrose.com

Correspondent Name: MICHAEL W. PIPER

Address Line 1: 5601 GRANITE PARKWAY

Address Line 2: STE. 500

Address Line 4: PLANO, TEXAS 75024

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P01-1714 (4608-01801)				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL W. PIPER				
SIGNATURE:	/Michael W. Piper/				
DATE SIGNED:	04/11/2018				

Total Attachments: 4

source=DALLAS-#441808-v1-FIRE_4608_00000_iSight_to_FireEye_Assignment#page1.tif source=DALLAS-#441808-v1-FIRE_4608_00000_iSight_to_FireEye_Assignment#page2.tif source=DALLAS-#441808-v1-FIRE_4608_00000_iSight_to_FireEye_Assignment#page3.tif source=DALLAS-#441808-v1-FIRE_4608_00000_iSight_to_FireEye_Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 504864230 REEL: 045510 FRAME: 0076

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT IN AN APPLICATION FOR LETTERS PATENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

WHEREAS iSIGHT Partners, Inc., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas, United States of America, herein after "Assignor" is the sole owner of the right, title, and interest in and to certain new and useful methods, devices, and/or systems that are disclosed and/or claimed in the following patents and applications, pending disclosures, and all related patents and applications throughout the world claiming priority thereto, collectively hereafter "Patents" as described in Exhibit I herein; and

WHEREAS, FireEye, Inc., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America, herein after "Assignee" is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to, and possession of, the subject matter disclosed and claimed in the Patents, including any tangible materials, know-how and trade secrets related thereto (hereafter, collectively, the "Invention"); and the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to, and possession of, the Patents, including rights to claim priority thereto, and to all related pending and future United States and/or foreign applications disclosing or claiming the Invention in whole or in part, including, without limitation, all pending disclosures, provisional applications, non-provisional applications, divisional applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, renewals, reissues, reexaminations, substitutes or extensions thereof, and to all patents or other related property rights that may be issued or granted thereon anywhere in the world (hereafter, collectively, the "Intellectual Property"); and

NOW, THEREFORE, good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, **Assignor** has hereby assigned, transferred and conveyed, and does hereby assign, transfer and convey, to **Assignee**, its successors and assigns, all of its right, title and interest in and to, and possession and use of, the aforesaid **Intellectual Property**, throughout the world, including without limitation, the right to file and prosecute applications for patent in the name of **Assignee** and/or **Assignor**; all income, royalties, damages and payments not or hereafter due or payable with respect to any patent or other right that is based on the **Intellectual Property**; and in and to all causes of action (either in law or equity), and the right to see, counterclaim, and recover for past, present, and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned hereunder, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by **Assignor** if this transfer and assignment had not been made;

AND Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the appropriate governmental officials to issue any and all such United States or foreign country patent or related property right assigned hereunder, to Assignee, as the owner of the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the same;

AND Assignor further covenants and agrees that Assignor will at any time upon request make, execute and deliver without further compensation, but at the expense of the Assignee, any and all other instruments in writing, including further applications, papers, affidavits, power of attorney, assignments, and other documents, and do all lawful acts and things, which, in the opinion of counsel for Assignee, it successors and assigns, may in any country be required or necessary more effectively to secure to and vest in Assignee, its successors and assigns the Intellectual

*

Property, and that **Assignor** will sign any applications for reissue, division, continuation, continuation-in-part, counterpart, renewal, reexamination, substitute or extension of said **Patents** or any resulting patent or related property right;

AND Assignor further covenants and agrees that Assignor will at any time upon request communicate to the Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives any facts relating to the aforesaid **Patents**, **Invention**, and **Intellectual Property** know to it, and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, mediation, arbitration or other proceeding when requested to do so at **Assignee**'s expense.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have hereunto set their hand and seal by their duly authorized representative,

EXECUTED effective as of April 5, 2017.

Assignor	Assignee				
iSIGHT Partners, Inc.	FireEye, Inc.				
8333 Douglas Ave., Suite 1460	1440 McCarthy Blvd.				
Dallas, Texas 75225, USA	Milpitas, California, USA				
By:	By:				
Alexa King	Frank Verdecanna				
Name	Name				
Director	EVP & Chief Financial Officer				
Title	Title				
4/5/2017	4/5/17				
Date	Date				

Exhibit 1

Electronic Crime Detection and Tracking (4608-00100)	8,813,050	12/132,327	June 3. 2008	August 19, 2014	iSiGHT Partners, Inc.
Targeted Security Implementation Through Security Loss Forecasting (4608-00200)	8,494,974	12/689,160	January 18, 2010	July 23, 2013	iSIGHT Partners, Inc.
Information System Security Based on Threat Vectors (4608-01100)	8,438,644	13/042,066	March 7, 2011	May 7. 2013	iSIGHT Partners, Inc.
Information System Security Based on Threat Vectors (4608-01102)	9,015,846	13/862,373	April 12, 2013	April 21, 2015	iSiGHT Partners, Inc.
Electronic Crime Detection and Tracking (4608-00101)		PCT/US09/- 42006	April 28, 2009		ISIGHT Partners,
Electronic Crime Detection and Tracking (4608-00102)		14/308,686	June 18, 2014		Inc iSIGHT Partners, Inc.
Targeted Security Implementation Through Security Loss Forecasting (4608-00201)		13/850,296	March 26, 2013		iSIGHT Partners, Inc.
Information System Security Based on Threat Vectors (4608-01101)		EP 12158396.7	March 7, 2012		iSIGHT Partners, Inc.
System and Method of Cyber Threat Structure Mapping and Application to Cyber Threat Mitigation (4608-01800)		14/244,884	April 3, 2014		iSIGHT Partners, Inc.
System and Method of Cyber Threat Intensity Determination and Application to Cyber Threat Mitigation (4608-02500)		14/244,886	April 3, 2014		iSIGHT Partners, Inc.
Computer Imposed Countermeasures Driven by Malware Lineage (4608- 03200)		14/698,534	April 28, 2015		iSIGHT Parmers, Inc.

Parent Discharges Personal			
Cyber Threat Attenuation in Computer Systems Based on Threat Element Scoring (4608-03300)	Doyle, Frederick; Tha, Shyam; Toram, Sharwan K. (N);	Pending India Foreign Licenses	iSIGHT Partners, Inc.
Method and Apparatus of a Centralized Threat Analysis Platform (4608-03400)	Sonthalia, Madhav Burger, Tom; Jha, Shyam; Sonthalia, Madhav	Pending India Foreign Licenses	iSIGHT Partners, Inc.

4